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Testing procedure and testing location:

X |CB Testing Laboratory:

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services (Shanghai) Co
Ltd.

.-r.-"
.~

Testing Iocation/ address ............................. :

588 West Jindu Road, Xingiao, Songjiang, 201612
Shanghai, China

L] AséBmaIed’CBJestmg Laboratory:

Testmg quatlbhi address,..-_. ......................... :

\\-:

Tested\py n\i+ §|gnature) ...................... :

[ Paa
BrightGuéD\‘\al’"t’ )

/

Approved b h(name ¥ S|gnature) ................. :

7/
Cherry Sé//%,éi

[ 1 |Testing procedure: TMP/CTF Stage 1:

Testing location/ address..........ccccceeeemmennnnn. :
Tested by (name + signature)..........cceeeerunee :
Approved by (name + signature)................. :

[ 1 |Testing procedure: WMT/CTF Stage 2:

Testing location/ address..........cccceeceemeennnn. :
Tested by (name + signature).........ccccceeuun.. :
Witnessed by (name + signature)................ :
Approved by (name + signature)................. :

[ ] |Testing procedure:

SMT/CTF Stage 3 or 4:
Testing location/ address...........ccourerriennnnas :
Tested by (name + signature).........cccceeuun.. :
Witnessed by (name + signature)................ :
Approved by (name + signature)................. :
Supervised by (name + signature)............... :

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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List of Attachments (including a total number of pages in each attachment):
Attachment 1 — 7 pages of Photos documents;
Attachment 2 —19 pages of European group differences and national differences.

Summary of testing:

The sample(s) tested complies with the requirements of IEC 60950-1: 2005 (Second Edition) + Am 1:
2009 + Am 2: 2013.

When determining the test conclusion, the Measurement Uncertainty of test has been considered.
Unless otherwise specified, tests on model DS-K1T200EF-C were considered representative.

The equipment under test (EUT) is powered by external power supply model: KPL-040F (Input: 100 V -
240 V; 50 Hz / 60 Hz; 1,7 A; Class I; DC output: 12,0V; 3,33 A; LPS; SELV) which was separately
certified according to IEC 60950-1: 2005 + Am 1: 2009 by TUV (CB Cert. No.: JPTUV-048470, Report
No.: 15057193 001).

Heating test (4.5):

Ta = 50°C (declared by manufacturer)

Tamb = 25,2°C — 26,5°C

Tests were carried out at input voltage of external power supply 264 Va.c..
K-type thermocouple used for temperature measurement.

Tests performed (name of test and test Testing location:

clause): SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services

X 1. GENERAL (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

X] 2. PROTECTION FROM HAZARDS 588 West Jindu Road, Xingiao, Songjiang , 201612

X1 3. WIRING, CONNECTIONS AND SUPPLY Shanghai, China
X 4. PHYSICAL REQUIREMENTS

<] 5. ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS AND
SIMULATED ABNORMAL CONDITIONS

[ ] 6. CONNECTION TO TELECOMMUNICATION
NETWORKS

[ ] 7. CONNECTION TO CABLE DISTRIBUTION
SYSTEMS

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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Summary of compliance with National Differences:

List of countries addressed:

1. EU Group Differences (EN 60950-1: 2006 + A11: 2009 + A1: 2010 + A12: 2011 + A2: 2013)
2. EU Special National Conditions, EU A-deviations: none

The product fulfils the above requirements.

TRF No. IEC60950_1F



Page 5 of 43 Report No.SHES150800494501

Copy of marking plate:

The artwork below may be only a draft. The use of certification marks on a product must be
authorized by the respective NCBs that own these marks.

Marking for DS-K1T200EF-C

HIKVISION

Fingerprint Access Control Terminal
Model: DS-K1T200EF-C

P: DC12V——— 2A 05/2012 E
ﬂ"mmmmmN"ml —

SN: 4123445678
B4T V2.0(080812)XXXX
123 X0000KX Made in China

Remark: the marking plates for other models are of the same pattern except model name.
Marking for AC Adapter

S CHANNEL WELL TE(
‘Vrﬁmﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁl‘~““

ACADAPTERE B EREX/R K
MODEL/E 5 /R §/0 & ¢

100-240V~ 50/ :

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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Test item particulars.........ccccevrerrrenrisnsssnnssnsssrssssanas :
Equipment mobility........cccccvvseeeerrnsssssssssssssnennnnnee . [ movable  [] hand-held [] transportable
[x] stationary [] for building-in [] direct plug-in
Connection to the mains........ccccocemvvceminsennssnnnnns : [] pluggable equipment []type A [] type B
[] permanent connection
[] detachable power supply cord
[1 non-detachable power supply cord
[x] not directly connected to the mains
Operating condition........ccccecerivmmnnesrnnsennneesnnnee ! [x] continuous
[] rated operating / resting time:
Access location ........cccvvvvmmrrnsssss et [XJOperator accessible
[] restricted access location
Over voltage category (OVC) ......cccuvvmrsvunenssnnnnas : JOvCI [ovCll [ovcin [ovcliv
[x] other: supplied by SELV
Mains supply tolerance (%) or absolute mains N/A
SUPPIY ValUES ...eerriirenmrrrrsismsr s s ensmsms s snssmmnn e s
Tested for IT power systems ........ccceeernvvernsnnnnians : [JYes [x]No
IT testing, phase-phase voltage (V) ........ccevvenrnnaes : N/A
Class of equipment ..........cccccevvemrivnnsiessssseennenns. [ Class | [[ Class Il [x] Class I
[] Not classified
Considered current rating of protective device as N/A
part of the building installation (A) ......c.cccoceeeunit
Pollution degree (PD) .......ccccvccemsssmsssssssssenneeens. [[PD1 [x]PD2  [JPD 3
IP protection class ........ccccovmriissmnnssnnnsssnssennaes 1 IPX0
Altitude during operation (M) ......cccccccrmvrsvemrrnnnnsl. = 2000m
Altitude of test laboratory (m) .......ccccceeceeiiiieeeee = 100m
Mass of equipment (KQg) -....cccuveemrnsmmmnsssinssnnisenenas : 0,402kg
Possible test case verdicts:
- test case does not apply to the test object........... : N/A
- test object does meet the requirement.................. : P (Pass)
- test object does not meet the requirement........... : F (Fail)
LIS 4T T, :
Date of receipt of test item .......ccecvvvevirrmicnisnnierienns : 2015-08-20
Date (s) of performance of tests.........cocomrencens : 2015-08-20 to 2015-09-15

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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General remarks:

The test results presented in this report relate only to the object tested.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the Issuing testing
laboratory.

"(see Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the report.

"(see appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report.

Throughout this report a X comma /[ | point is used as the decimal separator.

This document is issued by the company under its General Conditions of Service accessible at
http://www.sgs.com/terms and conditions.htm. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification
and jurisdiction issues defined therein.

Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at
the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole
responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all
their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or
falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to
the fullest extent of the law.

Unless otherwise stated: (a) the results shown in this document refer only to the sample(s) tested and (b)
such sample(s) are retained for 12 months. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior
approval of the company.

Manufacturer’s Declaration per sub-clause 4.2.5 of IECEE 02:

The application for obtaining a CB Test Certificate []VYes

includes more than one factory location and a X Not applicable
declaration from the Manufacturer stating that the
sample(s) submitted for evaluation is (are)
representative of the products from each factory has
been provided ... :

When differences exist; they shall be identified in the General product information section.

Name and address of factory (ies) .........eeeereessennes : Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd.
700 Dongliu Road, Binjiang, Hangzhou, 310052
Zhejiang, China

General product information:

gl Card Reader
name

The equipment under test (EUT) is a class Ill card reader, which
Functions contains SELV circuit only and powered by 12Vd.c..

The equipment contains optical IP-based fingerprint access control
terminal with multiple advanced technologies .

The equipment under test (EUT) is powered by external power supply
Power source model: KPL-040F (Input: 100 V - 240 V; 50 Hz / 60 Hz; 1,7 A; Class |;
DC output: 12,0V; 3,33 A; LPS; SELV) .

Material of

Plastic
enclosure
The following models are identical except for model No., software
Model . . .
. ) version, appearance colour and silkscreen which are not effect for
difference:
safety.
Other
Indoor use only
features
Models No.:

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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Indicate used abbreviations (if any)

DS-K1T200EF DS-K1T200EF-C DS-K1T300EF DS-K1T903E
DS-K1T300EF-C DS-K1F100-D8 DS-K1T400EF DS-K1T904E
DS-K1T400EF-C DS-K1T500EF DS-K1T500EF-C DS-K1T905E
DS-K1T600EF DS-K1T600EF-C DS-K1TXYZ—X DS-K1T906E
DS-K1TXYZABCD | DS-K2801 DS-K2802 DS-K1T907E
DS-K2804 DS-K2901 DS-K2902 DS-K1T908E
DS-K2904 DS-K1T901E DS-K1T902E DS-K1T909E
DS-K1901E DS-K1901EK DS-K1902E DS-K1902EK
DS-K1903E DS-K1903EK DS-K1904E DS-K1904EK
DS-K1905E DS-K1905EK DS-K1906E DS-K1906EK
DS-K1907E DS-K1907EK DS-K1908E DS-K1908EK
DS-K1909E DS-K1909EK DS-K1F100-E --

Abbreviations used in the report:

- normal conditions N.C. - single fault conditions S.F.C

- functional insulation oP - basic insulation BI

- double insulation DI - supplementary insulation SI

- between parts of opposite
polarity BOP - reinforced insulation RI

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
1 GENERAL —
1.5 Components —
1.5.1 General P
Comply with IEC 60950-1 or relevant component (see appended tables 1.5.1) P
standard
1.5.2 Evaluation and testing of components Certified components are used P
in accordance with their ratings,
certifications and they comply
with applicable parts of this
standard.
Components not certified are
used in accordance with their
ratings and they comply with
applicable parts of IEC 60950-1
and the relevant component
standard.
Components, for which no
relevant IEC-standard exists,
have been tested under the
conditions occurring in the
equipment, using applicable
parts of IEC 60950-1.
1.5.3 Thermal controls N/A
1.5.4 Transformers N/A
1.5.5 Interconnecting cables P
1.5.6 Capacitors bridging insulation No such capacitor inside EUT. N/A
1.5.7 Resistors bridging insulation No such resistor. N/A
1.5.7.1 Resistors bridging functional, basic or N/A
supplementary insulation
1.5.7.2 Resistors bridging double or reinforced insulation N/A
between a.c. mains and other circuits
1.5.7.3 Resistors bridging double or reinforced insulation N/A
between a.c. mains and antenna or coaxial cable
1.5.8 Components in equipment for IT power systems Class Il equipment. N/A
1.5.9 Surge suppressors No surge suppressor. N/A
1.5.9.1 General N/A
1.5.9.2 Protection of VDRs N/A
1.5.9.3 Bridging of functional insulation by a VDR N/A
1.5.9.4 Bridging of basic insulation by a VDR N/A
1.5.9.5 Bridging of supplementary, double or reinforced N/A

insulation by a VDR

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
1.6 Power interface —
1.6.1 AC power distribution systems Class lll equipment. N/A
1.6.2 Input current (see appended table 1.6.2) P
1.6.3 Voltage limit of hand-held equipment Not a hand-held equipment. N/A
1.6.4 Neutral conductor Class lll equipment. N/A
1.7 Marking and instructions —
1.7.1 Power rating and identification markings P
1.7.1.1 Power rating marking P
Multiple mains supply connections.......................... | Single supply connection. N/A
Rated voltage(s) or voltage range(s) (V) ................ | 12Vd.c. P
Symbol for nature of supply, for d.c. only................ | === P
Rated frequency or rated frequency range (Hz) ....: | Mains from DC source. N/A
Rated current (MA Or A) .ooevviieiiiieeeeeeeeeeeet |2 A P
1.7.1.2 Identification markings P
I\élanu;acturer’s nime or trade-mark or Trade mark: P
identification mark .......cccoooeiiii e
HIKVISION
Model identification or type reference .................... | See page 6 P
Symbol for Class Il equipment only .......................: | Class lll equipment. N/A
Other markings and symbols ...............c...ecueee.....e.s | The additional marking does P
not give rise to
misunderstandings.
1.7.1.3 Use of graphical symbols N/A
1.7.2 Safety instructions and marking See below. P
1.7.2.1 General The user manual contains P
necessary information.
1.7.2.2 Disconnect devices Class Il equipment. N/A
1.7.2.3 Overcurrent protective device Class Il equipment. N/A
1.7.2.4 IT power distribution systems Class lll equipment. N/A
1.7.2.5 Operator access with a tool No tool required. N/A
1.7.2.6 Ozone Not produce ozone. N/A
1.7.3 Short duty cycles Equipment is designed for N/A
continuous operation.
1.7.4 Supply voltage adjustment ............ccccecceevveeeneeeel. | NO voltage adjustment. N/A
Methods and means of adjustment; reference to N/A
installation instructions ..ot

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
1.7.5 Power outlets on the equipment ............................ | No power outlet. N/A
1.7.6 Fuse identification (marking, special fusing No mains fuse inside EUT. N/A
characteristics, cross-
reference) .....cocccvvvveveenninnd!
1.7.7 Wiring terminals N/A
1.7.7.1 Protective earthing and bonding terminals Class lll equipment. N/A
1.7.7.2 Terminals for a.c. mains supply conductors N/A
1.7.7.3 Terminals for d.c. mains supply conductors N/A
1.7.8 Controls and indicators P
1.7.8.1 Identification, location and marking No control and indicator affects N/A
............................................................................... safety.
1.7.8.2 Colours Safety is not involved. N/A
1.7.8.3 Symbols according to IEC N/A
B0417 i
1.7.8.4 Markings using figures .........ccccccecveeeenvvneeeeeeenn . | NO control uses figures. N/A
1.7.9 Isolation of multiple power sources ......................... | No multiple power source. N/A
1.7.10 Thermostats and other regulating devices .............: | No such device. N/A
1.7.11 Durability The marking withstands P
required tests.
1.7.12 Removable parts N/A
1.7.13 Replaceable batteries .......ccccoceeiiiiiieiiiiieecnienl N/A
Language(S) «.ocoeeervreeeeriieeeeinieeesnsneeessseeee e - | ENGlish. —
1.7.14 Equipment for restricted access locations............: | Not intended to be located in N/A
restricted access location.
2 PROTECTION FROM HAZARDS —
21 Protection from electric shock and energy hazards P
2.1.1 Protection in operator access areas See below. P
2111 Access to energized parts No access with test finger and P
test pin to any parts with only
basic insulation to ELV or
hazardous voltage. Any
hazardous parts accessible are
unlikely in the final installation.
Test by inspection ........ccccccevveriiiiiiiccviee et | See above. P
Test with test finger (Figure 2A) ..........cccceenneeeeent | See above. P
Test with test pin (Figure 2B) .......ccccccevvveveennneeenll | See above. P
Test with test probe (Figure 2C) ...........c.ccceeuueeeee..s | NOo TNV circuit. N/A

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
21.1.2 Battery compartments No battery compartments. N/A
2.1.1.3 Access to ELV wiring No ELV circuit. N/A
Working voltage (Vpeak or Vrms); minimum —
distance through insulation (mm)
2114 Access to hazardous voltage circuit wiring N/A
21.1.5 Energy hazards ........ccccocoiiiiiiiiiciic e | (S€€ @ppended table 2.1.5) P
21.1.6 Manual controls No manual controls. N/A
2117 Discharge of capacitors in equipment No X capacitor. N/A
Measured voltage (V); time-constant (S) ................: —
2.1.1.8 Energy hazards — d.c. mains supply Not intended to connect to d.c. N/A
mains supply.
a) Capacitor connected to the d.c. mains supply ..: N/A
b) Internal battery connected to the d.c. mains N/A
supply
21.1.9 Audio amplifiers ......cccccceceeevvcieeviciee e eeieeennn | See CL2.1.1.1 N/A
21.2 Protection in service access areas No hazardous voltage or N/A
energy levels exist.
2.1.3 Protection in restricted access locations Not intended to be used in N/A
RAL.
2.2 SELV circuits —
2.21 General requirements Supplied by 12Vd.c., SELV P
circuits
222 Voltages under normal conditions (V) .................. : | Under SELV limit. P
2.2.3 Voltages under fault conditions (V) .....ccccocueeennee : | Under SELV limit. P
2.2.4 Connection of SELV circuits to other circuits ......: | SELV circuits are only P
connected to other SELV
circuits.
23 TNV circuits —
2.3.1 Limits No TNV circuit. N/A
Type of TNV CIrCUILS ....evveeiiiiiieeeiieee e : —
2.3.2 Separation from other circuits and from accessible N/A
parts
2.3.2.1 General requirements N/A
2322 Protection by basic insulation N/A
2.3.2.3 Protection by earthing N/A
2324 Protection by other constructions .............ccceeeeee. : N/A
2.3.3 Separation from hazardous voltages N/A

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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IEC 60950-1

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

Insulation employed.........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiie e : —
2.3.4 Connection of TNV circuits to other circuits N/A

Insulation employed.........ccovieiiiiiiiiiiie e : —
2.35 Test for operating voltages generated externally N/A
2.4 Limited current circuits —
2.4.1 General requirements No limited current circuit. N/A
24.2 Limit values N/A

FrequencCy (Hz) ... —

Measured current (MA)......ccooiieieiriiee e —

Measured voltage (V) ....ccoeeeviieiiiiiieeeee e —

Measured circuit capacitance (nF or uF)...............: —

243 Connection of limited current circuits to other N/A
circuits

2.5 Limited power sources —
a) Inherently limited output N/A
b) Impedance limited output N/A
c) Regulating network or IC current limiter, limits (see appended table 2.5) P
output under normal operating and single fault
condition
Use of integrated circuit (IC) current limiters N/A
d) Overcurrent protective device limited output N/A
Max. output voltage (V), max. output current (A), —
max. apparent power (VA) ... :
Current rating of overcurrent protective device (A) .: —

2.6 Provisions for earthing and bonding —

2.6.1 Protective earthing Class Il equipment. N/A

2.6.2 Functional earthing N/A
Use of symbol for functional earthing .................. N/A

2.6.3 Protective earthing and protective bonding N/A
conductors

2.6.3.1 General N/A

2.6.3.2 Size of protective earthing conductors N/A
Rated current (A), cross-sectional area (mm?), —
AWG ...t :

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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IEC 60950-1

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

2.6.3.3 Size of protective bonding conductors N/A

Rated current (A), cross-sectional area (mm2), —
AWG ...t :

Protective current rating (A), cross-sectional area —
(MMZ), AWG ..o :

2.6.34 Resistance of earthing conductors and their N/A
terminations; resistance (Q), voltage drop (V), test
current (A), duration (Min) .......oocvveerriieee e :

2.6.3.5 Colour of insulation..........cccccveiriiie e : N/A
2.6.4 Terminals N/A
2.6.4.1 General N/A
2.6.4.2 Protective earthing and bonding terminals N/A
Rated current (A), type, nominal thread diameter —
(MM e e e e :
2.6.4.3 Separation of the protective earthing conductor N/A
from protective bonding conductors
2.6.5 Integrity of protective earthing N/A
2.6.5.1 Interconnection of equipment N/A
2.6.5.2 Components in protective earthing conductors and N/A
protective bonding conductors
2.6.5.3 Disconnection of protective earth N/A
2.6.54 Parts that can be removed by an operator N/A
2.6.5.5 Parts removed during servicing N/A
2.6.5.6 Corrosion resistance N/A
2.6.5.7 Screws for protective bonding N/A
2.6.5.8 Reliance on telecommunication network or cable N/A

distribution system

2.7 Overcurrent and earth fault protection in primary circuits —
2.71 Basic requirements Class lll equipment. No primary | N/A
circuit.
Instructions when protection relies on building N/A
installation
2.7.2 Faults not simulated in 5.3.7 N/A
2.7.3 Short-circuit backup protection N/A
2.7.4 Number and location of protective devices .......... : N/A
2.7.5 Protection by several devices N/A
2.7.6 Warning to service personnel..........ccccceeeviieeennnne : N/A

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
2.8 Safety interlocks —
2.8.1 General principles No safety interlock used. N/A
2.8.2 Protection requirements N/A
2.8.3 Inadvertent reactivation N/A
2.8.4 Fail-safe operation N/A
Protection against extreme hazard N/A
2.8.5 Moving parts N/A
2.8.6 Overriding N/A
2.8.7 Switches, relays and their related circuits N/A
2.8.71 Separation distances for contact gaps and their N/A
related Circuits (MmM) ......occoeeiiiieiiie e
2.8.7.2 Overload test N/A
2.8.7.3 Endurance test N/A
2.8.74 Electric strength test N/A
2.8.8 Mechanical actuators N/A
29 Electrical insulation P
2.9.1 Properties of insulating materials N/A
2.9.2 Humidity conditioning N/A
Relative humidity (%), temperature (°C) ............... : —
2.9.3 Grade of insulation Class Il equipment. Only P
functional insulation.
294 Separation from hazardous voltages N/A
Method(S) USed .....cevieiiiiiiieiieee e : —

2.10 Clearances, creepage distances and distances through insulation —
2.10.1 General Class Ill equipment. Only N/A
functional insulation inside the
EUT.
2.10.1.1 Frequency ......cccccvvveeiviccee v evieee e | POwered by DC source. N/A
2.10.1.2 Pollution degrees ......cccooeeeiviiieeiviiieeeeiieee el | 2 N/A
2.10.1.3 Reduced values for functional insulation 5.3.4 ¢) considered. N/A
2.10.1.4 Intervening unconnected conductive parts N/A
2.10.1.5 Insulation with varying dimensions N/A
2.10.1.6 Special separation requirements N/A
2.10.1.7 Insulation in circuits generating starting pulses No such circuit in the product. N/A

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
2.10.2 Determination of working voltage Only functional insulation used N/A
in the product.
2.10.2.1 General N/A
2.10.2.2 RMS working voltage N/A
2.10.2.3 Peak working voltage N/A
2.10.3 Clearances Only functional insulation used N/A
in the product.
2.10.3.1 General N/A
2.10.3.2 Mains transient voltages Powered by 12Vd.c., not N/A
directly connected to the mains.
a) AC mains supply .ceeeeeeiiiieeieeee e N/A
b) Earthed d.c. mains SUpplies .......cccceevviieveerinendt N/A
¢) Unearthed d.c. mains supplies .......cccccoveeeennnndl N/A
d) Battery operation .........ccccceveiiieeiiiiiee e N/A
2.10.3.3 Clearances in primary circuits N/A
2.10.3.4 Clearances in secondary circuits N/A
2.10.3.5 Clearances in circuits having starting pulses N/A
2.10.3.6 Transients from a.c. mains supply .......ccccevevcveeennt N/A
2.10.3.7 Transients from d.c. mains supply .......cccceeevcveeennt N/A
2.10.3.8 Transients from telecommunication networks and N/A
cable distribution systems .........ccccccoiiiiiiinnd
2.10.3.9 Measurement of transient voltage levels N/A
a) Transients from a mains supply N/A
For an a.c. mains supply ......cccooeevviieeiiniiieeeeneeen! N/A
For a d.c. mains supply ....cccooeeeeiiiiiieeieeeeee N/A
b) Transients from a telecommunication network : N/A
2.10.4 Creepage distances N/A
2.10.4.1 General N/A
2.104.2 Material group and comparative tracking index N/A
CTIHESES oo nn s | Material group Hllb is assumed —
to be used.
2.10.4.3 Minimum creepage distances (see appended table 2.10.3 and | N/A
2.10.4)
2.10.5 Solid insulation N/A
2.10.5.1 General N/A
2.10.5.2 Distances through insulation (see appended table 2.10.5) N/A
2.10.5.3 Insulating compound as solid insulation N/A
2.10.5.4 Semiconductor devices N/A
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2.10.5.5. Cemented joints (see appended table 2.10.3 and | N/A
2.10.4)
2.10.5.6 Thin sheet material — General N/A
2.10.5.7 Separable thin sheet material N/A
Number of 1ayers (PCS) ....vvveeeriiereeiiiee e —
2.10.5.8 Non-separable thin sheet material N/A
2.10.5.9 Thin sheet material — standard test procedure N/A
Electric strength test —
2.10.5.10 | Thin sheet material — alternative test procedure N/A
Electric strength test —
2.10.5.11 Insulation in wound components N/A
2.10.5.12 | Wire in wound components N/A
Working vOItage ......coccveeeiiiiiiiiiiieee e N/A
a) Basic insulation not under stress .........ccccuueenls N/A
b) Basic, supplementary, reinforced insulation ......: N/A
c¢) Compliance with Annex U .....ccccociiiiiniienennndd N/A
Two wires in contact inside wound component; N/A
angle between 45° and 90° ........cccoviiieiiiiiieeennnnd
2.10.5.13 | Wire with solvent-based enamel in wound N/A
components
Electric strength test —
Routine test N/A
2.10.5.14 | Additional insulation in wound components N/A
Working vOItage ......coccveeeiiiiieiiiieiee e N/A
- Basic insulation not under stress .........cccocvvvnent N/A
- Supplementary, reinforced insulation .................: N/A
2.10.6 Construction of printed boards N/A
2.10.6.1 Uncoated printed boards N/A
2.10.6.2 Coated printed boards N/A
2.10.6.3 Insulation between conductors on the same inner N/A
surface of a printed board
2.10.6.4 Insulation between conductors on different layers N/A
of a printed board
Distance through insulation N/A
Number of insulation layers (PCS).....cccvvvvereerncinenst N/A
2.10.7 Component external terminations N/A
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2.10.8 Tests on coated printed boards and coated N/A
components
2.10.8.1 Sample preparation and preliminary inspection N/A
2.10.8.2 Thermal conditioning N/A
2.10.8.3 Electric strength test N/A
2.10.8.4 Abrasion resistance test N/A
2.10.9 Thermal cycling N/A
2.10.10 Test for Pollution Degree 1 environment and N/A
insulating compound
2.10.11 Tests for semiconductor devices and cemented N/A
joints
2.10.12 Enclosed and sealed parts N/A
3 WIRING, CONNECTIONS AND SUPPLY —
3.1 General P
3.1.1 Current rating and overcurrent protection P
3.1.2 Protection against mechanical damage Wireways are smooth and free P
from sharp edges.
3.1.3 Securing of internal wiring P
3.1.4 Insulation of conductors The insulation of the individual P
conductors is suitable for the
application and the working
voltage
3.1.5 Beads and ceramic insulators N/A
3.1.6 Screws for electrical contact pressure N/A
3.1.7 Insulating materials in electrical connections N/A
3.1.8 Self-tapping and spaced thread screws N/A
3.1.9 Termination of conductors P
10 N pull test P
3.1.10 Sleeving on wiring No Sleeving on wiring. N/A
3.2 Connection to a mains supply —
3.2.1 Means of connection Not intended to connected to N/A
mains supply.
3.2.1.1 Connection to an a.c. mains supply N/A
3.2.1.2 Connection to a d.c. mains supply N/A
3.2.2 Multiple supply connections Single supply connection. N/A
3.2.3 Permanently connected equipment N/A

TRF No. IEC60950_1F




Page 19 of 43 Report No.SHES150800494501

IEC 60950-1

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

Number of conductors, diameter of cable and —
(ol ] 0o [UT1 (3 (11011 1) :

3.2.4 Appliance inlets N/A

3.2.5 Power supply cords N/A

3.2.5.1 AC power supply cords N/A
TYPE e : —
Rated current (A), cross-sectional area (mm?), —
AWG e :

3.25.2 DC power supply cords N/A

3.2.6 Cord anchorages and strain relief N/A

Mass of equipment (kg), pull (N) .ccoevriiiieeen. : —

Longitudinal displacement (mm) .......ccccccceeennneen. : —

3.2.7 Protection against mechanical damage N/A

3.2.8 Cord guards N/A

Diameter or minor dimension D (mm); test mass (g) —

Radius of curvature of cord (mm).......ccccvveernnnenn. : —

3.29 Supply wiring space N/A
3.3 Wiring terminals for connection of external conductors —
3.3.1 Wiring terminals N/A
3.3.2 Connection of non-detachable power supply cords N/A
3.3.3 Screw terminals N/A
3.34 Conductor sizes to be connected N/A
Rated current (A), cord/cable type, cross-sectional —
area (mmz) ............................................................. :
3.3.5 Wiring terminal sizes N/A
Rated current (A), type, nominal thread diameter —
(MM e e :
3.3.6 Wiring terminal design N/A
3.3.7 Grouping of wiring terminals N/A
3.3.8 Stranded wire N/A
3.4 Disconnection from the mains supply —
3.4.1 General requirement Not intended to connected to N/A
mains supply.
3.4.2 Disconnect devices N/A
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3.4.3 Permanently connected equipment N/A
3.4.4 Parts which remain energized N/A
3.4.5 Switches in flexible cords N/A
3.4.6 Number of poles - single-phase and d.c. N/A
equipment
3.4.7 Number of poles - three-phase equipment N/A
3.4.8 Switches as disconnect devices N/A
3.4.9 Plugs as disconnect devices N/A
3.4.10 Interconnected equipment N/A
3.4.11 Multiple power sources N/A
3.5 Interconnection of equipment —
3.5.1 General requirements See below P
3.5.2 Types of interconnection CirCuUitS ...........ccccevveeenne : | Only SELV circuits connection
3.5.3 ELV circuits as interconnection circuits No ELV circuit. N/A
3.5.4 Data ports for additional equipment Evaluated according to LPS. P
PHYSICAL REQUIREMENTS —
41 Stability N/A
Angle of 10° Mass of the equipment < 7 kg N/A
Testforce (N) ..oooovvieeiiiiiiiiiieeeveeeeevieeeeeeeeennn | Not floor-standing equipment. N/A
4.2 Mechanical strength —
4.2.1 General P
Rack-mounted equipment. N/A
422 Steady force test, 10 N No hazardous part inside. N/A
423 Steady force test, 30 N No hazardous part inside. P
424 Steady force test, 250 N No hazardous part inside. P
425 Impact test N/A
Fall test N/A
Swing test N/A
4.2.6 Drop test; height (Mm) ..o N/A
427 Stress relief test N/A
428 Cathode ray tubes No cathode ray tube. N/A
Picture tube separately certified ........cccocceerenen: N/A
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4.2.9 High pressure lamps No high pressure lamp. N/A
4.2.10 Wall or ceiling mounted equipment; force (N) .......: |50 N P
4.3 Design and construction —
4.3.1 Edges and corners All edges and corners are P
rounded and smoothed.
43.2 Handles and manual controls; force (N)............. : No such part. N/A
4.3.3 Adjustable controls No adjustable control. N/A
4.3.4 Securing of parts P
4.3.5 Connection by plugs and sockets Not connection by plugs and N/A
sockets.
4.3.6 Direct plug-in equipment Not direct plug-in equipment. N/A
TOMQUE i —
Compliance with the relevant mains plug standard N/A
4.3.7 Heating elements in earthed equipment N/A
4.3.8 Batteries (see appended tables 4.3.8) P
- Overcharging of a rechargeable battery P
- Unintentional charging of a non-rechargeable N/A
battery
- Reverse charging of a rechargea